information on the progress being made and identify the weaknesses and constraints to the 

attainment of the goals and objectives of the MTDP.  

For the year 2024, One Hundred and Fifty (150) activities were planned for implementation. Mid-

year through implementation, the Annual Action Plan was revised to One Hundred and Forty-Two 

(142) Activities. These activities were captured under the six (6) Development Dimensions of the 

Agenda for Jobs II. These include; Economic Development (21) 15%, Social Development (33) 

23.2%, Environment infrastructure and Human Settlement (34) 30%, Governance, Corruption and

[...]

contributed to a rise from 40% to 68% implementation of the DMTDP. This has contributed 

positively to the achievement of DMDTP objectives and the overall goal of promoting sustainable 

development in all sectors within the Municipality.  

1.2.1 Details on the Annual Action Plan Implemented 

A total of One Hundred and Forty-Two (142) activities were planned for year under review. At 

the end of the year, One Hundred and Thirty-Seven activities (137) were executed with Five (5) 

activities not executed as indicated in Table 1.1. 

Table 1.1 – Details on the Annual Action Plan Implemented 

No. Development Dimension 2022 2023 2024 

Plan Exec Plan Exec Plan Exec 

1. Economic Development 15 14 17 17 21 20

[...]

from the Community Police Assistants, seven (7) in Community Health Workers, four (4) in Prison 

Officers' Assistants (POA), one (1) in Community Education Teaching Asst., eleven (11) in 

Business Assistance Programme, four (4) in Kitchen Assistants, one (1) in Security, sixty-seven 

(67) in Skills Training, one hundred and fifty-one (151) under Sanitation Workers’(Zoomlion) 

module in 2024. Table 2.18 indicates the break down under the national youth employment 

programme. 

Table 2.18 Beneficiaries of Youth Employment Agency (YEA) Modules 2024 

MODULE BENEFICIARIES 
MALE FEMALE